HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. <u>17-</u>	
Introduced by Council Member	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO ADOPTED CITY OF HAYWARD 2018 FISCAL YEAR MASTER FEE SCHEDULE FOR COMMERICAL CANNABIS LICENSING FEES.

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2017, Council approved Resolution No.17-157, adopting The City of Hayward 2018 Fiscal Year Master Fee Schedule for Commercial Cannabis Licensing Associated with Amendments to Chapter 6, Article 14 Zoning Text Amendment to Chapter 10 of the Hayward Municipal Code Related to Commercial Cannabis Businesses.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase Annual Commercial Cannabis Licensing Fees to purchase equipment and training of sworn City Staff to enforce and attest unlawful use and intoxication of cannabis in public-right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, additional costs of program administration will be offset by the increase to the Commercial Cannabis Permit Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby amends the Fiscal Year 2018 Master Fee Schedule to increase annual permitting fees to \$15,000 associated with Commercial Cannabis Permit Program, as reflected in attached Exhibit "A."

IN COUNCI	2017	
ADOPTED I	BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:	
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	

ATTACHMENT III

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward